

Nos. 21-378 & 21-380

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN ALLIANCE FOR INDIAN
CHILD WELFARE AND ICWA CHILDREN AND
FAMILIES AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

October 8, 2021

Stephen J. Obermeier

Counsel of Record

Krystal B. Swendsboe

WILEY REIN LLP

1776 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 719-7000

sobermeier@wiley.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	5
I. This Court’s Review Is Warranted Because ICWA Violates The Equal Protection Clause..	5
A. ICWA Imposes Unconstitutional Race- Based Classifications.....	6
B. ICWA’s Race-Based Classifications And Discriminatory Placement Preferences Harm Indian Children And Families....	8
II. This Court’s Review Is Warranted Because ICWA Exceeds Congress’s Authority Under The Indian Commerce Clause.....	15
A. The Indian Commerce Clause Does Not Give Congress Plenary Authority To Regulate All Indian Affairs.	15
B. Family And Child-Custody Matters Covered By ICWA Are State Issues That Do Not Affect “Commerce.”	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 647 (2013).....	18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Bastón v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 850 (2017).....	19
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	24
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	19
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	17
<i>Del. Tribal Bus. Comm’n. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	19
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	6
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	23
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	6
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	6
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	6, 7
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	6
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	20
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	21
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	24
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equal, Inc. v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2587 (2017).....	20
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	19
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	16
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. § 922(q)	23
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963.....	<i>passim</i>
Violence Against Women Act, 42 U.S.C. § 13981.....	23
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)	7
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Randy E. Barnett, <i>New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 847 (2003).....	18
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001)	16, 18
Mark Flatten, <i>Death on a Reservation</i> , Goldwater Institute (June 10, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/2habdpty	14
Giles Jacob, <i>A New Law-Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1762)	16
Samuel Johnson, 1 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (J.F. Rivington, et al., 6th ed. 1785)	16, 17
Robert G. Natelson & David Kopel, <i>Commerce in the Commerce Clause: A Response to Jack Balkin</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions 55 (2010).....	18
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Legal Meaning of “Commerce” in the Commerce Clause</i> , 80 St. John’s L. Rev. 789 (2006).....	16, 17, 18
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 201 (2007)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Naomi Schaefer Riley, <i>On Indian reservations, storm clouds gather over law enforcement</i> , American Enterprise Institute (Sept. 10, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/4bb3efxd	14
Nathan Speed, <i>Examining the Interstate Commerce Clause Through the Lens of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 87 B.U. L. Rev. 467 (2007).....	21
Jon Tevlin, <i>Tevlin: Sierra shares lessons on Indian adoption</i> , Star Tribune (Feb. 12, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/y3fd36wu	14
<i>2020 Census Frequently Asked Questions About Race and Ethnicity</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Aug. 12, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yydr6cby	7
<i>Indian and Native American Employment Rights Program</i> , U.S. Dept. of Labor (Jul. 22, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/6uzrzk5c	7
Lynn Vincent, <i>Drawing Blood</i> , WORLD (Apr. 22, 2006), https://tinyurl.com/sxkx79kz	12
Tess Williams, <i>'I just want to be a mother to my kids': Mother says fight for child on Spirit Lake felt hopeless</i> , Grand Forks Herald (Jul. 14, 2019), tinyurl.com/3hcj4nk2	11
